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F i r s t N a t i o n a l Bank o f San A n t o n i o 
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5 . L O C A T I O N O F L E G A L D E S C R I P T I O N 

C O U R T H O U S E . R E G I S T R Y O F D E E D S . E T C : 

Bexar County Cour thouse 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

San A n t o n i o T e x a s 0 4 8 
6 . R E P R E S E N T A T I O N I N E X I S T I N G S U R V E Y S 

T I T L E O F S U R V E Y : 

H i s t o r i c Amer i can B u i l d i n g s Survey 
1969 S F'deral D M T E O F S U R V E Y : 1 State ~1 C o u n t y Q L o c a l 

D E P O S I T O R Y F O R S U R V E Y R E C O R D S : 

L i b r a r y o f C o n g r e s s 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R ; 

C I T Y O R T O W N : S T A T E : C O D E 

W a s h i n g t o n n r 008 

rn j z 
c 
2 
a 

(See c o n t i n u a t i o n shee t #1) 



| 7 . D E S C R I P T I O N 

C O N D I T I O N 

(Check One) 

E x c e l l e n t • Good Q Fa i r • De te r i o ra ted • Ru ins • Unexposed 

(•Check One) 

• A l t e r e d {C] Una l t e red 

( C h e c k One) 

• Moved 25 O r i g i n a l Si te 

D E S C R I B E T H E P R E S E N T A N D O R I G I N A L ( i f k n o w n ) P H Y S I C A L A P P E A R A N C E 

The o l d San Antonio N a t i o n a l Bank b u i l d i n g was erected 
during the years 1885 and 1886 by George W. Brackenridge at a 
cost of over $47,000. This s t r u c t u r e which has a long, narrow 
plan and t y p i c a l V i c t o r i a n massing on i t s facades i s decorated 
on i t s e x t e r i o r w i t h a p r o f u s i o n of Moorish or Saracenic e l e ­
ments which make the r e l a t i v e l y small commercial s t r u c t u r e a 
d e l i g h t f u l l y f a n c i f u l banking house. This s o r t of corporate 
banking image conveyed by the s t r u c t u r e was a d r a s t i c departure 
from the stalward new-classic e d i f i c e s u s u a l l y associated w i t h 
banking. 

The b u i l d i n g , e xclusive of l a t e r a d d i t i o n s , was t h i r t y - t w o 
f e e t wide and over 100 f e e t long w i t h , according t o a contempor­
ary newspaper account, a " l u x u r i o u s annex" attached c o n t a i n i n g 
" e l e g a n t l y f i t t e d bath and dressing rooms." "A superb carriage 
house and s t a b l e s " completed the "adjuncts of the establishment." 
The lower f l o o r had marble t i l e f l o o r i n g and " t i n t e d and f r e s ­
coed" w a l l s w i t h " f r i n g e d - b o r d e r - l i n e s . " There were f i v e 
" b u r g l a r - p r o o f " v a u l t s and the usual counters and o f f i c e s . The 
upper f l o o r was one undivided space intended f o r record storage 
and general overflow. The b u i l d i n g was heated by steam. 

With the exception of unobtrusive a d d i t i o n s , the b u i l d i n g 
i s l a r g e l y u n a l t e r e d today. I t s w a l l s are quarry-face, random-
coursed, ashlar limestone from the l o c a l q u a r r i e s and embellishejd pj 
w i t h a small c o r b e l - t a b l e on the south f r o n t facade supporting 
a p r o j e c t i n g corner tower. Window openings are s t i l t e d round 
arches i n the Saracenic s t y l e , but columns and other d e t a i l s 
are more Romanesque Revival i n s t y l e . A notable f e a t u r e i s the 
small "minaret" or b a r t i z a n at the southwest corner of the 
s t r u c t u r e . 
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NA. 1 ir 

z: 
The o l d San Antonio National Bank was the pioneer n a t i o n a l 

bank i n Texas. Established by George W. Brackenridge about 
1866, the e n t e r p r i s e was immediately successful and became 
commonly known as "Brackenridge's Bank." 

One of San Antonio "̂s outstanding business men and c i v i c 
leaders, Brackenridge came t o Texas at the age of twenty i n 
1853 w i t h h i s parents. Brackenridge, because of h i s Union 
sympathies during the C i v i l War, was appointed United States 
Treasury agent i n 1863 and a f t e r the War, h i s Union connections 
were an asset i n r e c e i v i n g the f i r s t n a t i o n a l bank char t e r i n 
Texas. 

A f t e r the C i v i l War, Brackenridge went t o San Antonio and 
s t a r t e d h i s f o r t u n e from the sale of c o t t o n which h i s f a t h e r 
had taken i n l i e u of Confederate money. He es t a b l i s h e d the 
co t t o n f i r m of Brackenridge, Bates and Company i n San Antonio 
about the same time he e s t a b l i s h e d Texas's pioneer n a t i o n a l 
bank. 

The bank b u i l d i n g at 213 West Commerce S t r e e t was construe 
during the years 1885-86. Contemporary w r i t t e n accounts i n d i ­
cate t h a t no p r o f e s s i o n a l a r c h i t e c t or c o n t r a c t o r was involved 
i n the design or c o n s t r u c t i o n . The b u i l d i n g ' s Victorian-romant 
design i n the Saracenic s t y l e was, apparently, conceived by 
Brackenridge and c a r r i e d out by him w i t h the help of "day labor 

The year f o l l o w i n g the e r e c t i o n of the new banking structuij-e 
the San Antonio N a t i o n a l Bank was considered the leading bank 
of the c i t y w i t h t o t a l resources amounting t o about a m i l l i o n 
and a quarter d o l l a r s . "George W. Brackenridge, i t s president, 
i s one of the foremost men of the c i t y , and one of the most 
e n t e r p r i s i n g i n the s t a t e . His investments i n r a i l r o a d s , 
waterworks and other employments have c o n t r i b u t e d not a l i t t l e 
t o the advancement of t h i s s e c t i o n " (Morrison, San Antonio, 
Her P r o s p e r i t y and Prospects). 

San Antonio N a t i o n a l Bank b u i l d i n g was l a t e r taken over by 
the F i r s t N a t i o n a l Bank of San Antonio. The F i r s t N ational 
Bank of San Antonio, a small community banking house, has since 

t:ed 

].C 

(See c o n t i n u a t i o n sheet #2) 
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10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA 
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11. FORM PREPARED BY 
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As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na­

tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 
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forth by the NationaUPark Service. The re^omipended 
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8. (contd.) 

relocat e d and the pro p e r t y i s c u r r e n t l y f o r sale. The Bexar Countjy 
H i s t o r i c Survey Committee hopes t o purchase the bank s t r u c t u r e 
and use the b u i l d i n g as a r e p o s i t o r y f o r the archives of various 
c i t y and county groups. 

Recorded Texas H i s t o r i c Landmark - 1971 
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inventory—Nomination Form 

received 
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Continuation sheet Item numt)er IQ Page 

F i r s t National Bank of San Antonio - Common Name 
Old San Antonio National Bank, "The Brackenridge Bank" - Historic Name 

J u s t i f i c a t i o n for reduction of National Register Site 

According to the Bexar County deed records, the property on which the former F i r s t 
National Bank of San Antonio was constructed i n 1885-1886 was acquired by George 
Brackenridge i n March of 1882, recorded i n Volume 27, Folio 261 of the county 
deed records. The property to the east of the bank, l o t s 15 and 16, Block 3, 
New City Block 116, were evidently not associated with the operation of the bank 
edifice u n t i l comparatively recently. Lot 15, immediately adjoining the bank 
s i t e , was b r i e f l y acquired by Brackenridge i n June of 1905. In 1906, however, the 
property was resold to another purchaser. Lot 16 was also occupied by an unassociated 
commercial building as la t e as 1935, as indicated by Sanborn Insurance Maps, and 
there i s no indication that t h i s parcel of land was associated with the bank prior 
to that time. 

The enclosed photograph, published i n 1890 i n William Corner's book e n t i t l e d 
San Antonio de Bexar: A Guide and History, perhaps the e a r l i e s t such accurate 
depiction of the structure, c l e a r l y indicates the small size of the s i t e , with 
the land to the east of the bank, l o t s 15 and 16, being occupied at that date 
by a separate two story r e s i d e n t i a l structure which was not owned by the bank. 
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T.R. FEHRENBACH, SAN ANTONIO 
MAXINE E. FLOURNOV, ALICE 

WOODROW GLASSCOCK, JR., HONDO 
HARRY A. GOLEMON, HOUSTON 

MRS. ALBERT G. HILL, DALLAS 
DR. ROBERT D. HUNTER, ABILENE 
JAMES S. NABOBS, LAKE JACKSON 

GAY RATLIFF, AUSTIN 
LOUIS P. TERRAZAS, SAN ANTONIO 

EVANGELINE LOESSIN WHORTON, 
GALVESTON ISLAND 

DR. DAN A. WILLIS, HOUSTON 

CURTIS TUNNELL 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

T E X A S H I S T O R I C A L 
P.O. BOX 12276 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 

C O M M I S S I O N 
(512)475-3092 

January 30, 1984 

Ms. Beth Grosvenor 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
National Park Service 
1100 L Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Dear Beth: 

Enclosed please f i n d a continuation sheet which w i l l serve to c l a r i f y the boundary 
description f o r the F i r s t National Bank of San Antonio. This property, which 
was l i s t e d on the National Register on March 16, 1972, did not contain a legal 
property description i n i t s Section 10, merely a point of l a t i t u d e and longitude 
with an acreage estimate of .2 of an acre. Of course, at the time, the forms for 
National Register nominations did not require such specific descriptions. The 
structure, which carries the h i s t o r i c name of the Old San Antonio National Bank, 
i s located at 213 West Commerce Street i n San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

Thank you for your assistance i n helping to ammend t h i s nomination, 
are any questions, please give me a c a l l at 512-475-3094. 

I f there 

Sincerely, 

a l Historian 

JCF/jrg 
Enclosure 
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3. MAP REFERENCE 

United States Department o f the I n t e r i o r Geological Purvey 
SCALE: 1:24000 
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T O B E I N C L U D E D O N A L L M A P S 
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C O M M I S S I O N 
{512)475-3092 

Ms. Carol Shull 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
National Park Service 
National Register Division 
18th & C Streets, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Dear Ms. Shull: 

I am w r i t i n g to request a w r i t t e n opinion from you concerning a requested change 
i n the deed r e s t r i c t i o n acquired by the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission on the pro­
perty occupied by the former F i r s t National Bank of San Antonio. This structure, 
located at 213 West Commerce Street, was l i s t e d on the National Register of His­
t o r i c Places on March 16, 1972. On September 9, 1981, the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Comm­
ission obtained a Declaration of Restrictions to Maintain H i s t o r i c a l I n t e g r i t y 
of Site from the owners of the property, Mr. Pat Maloney and Mr. Jack Pasqual. 
The placement of r e s t r i c t i o n s on the property was the result of the owner's re­
ceipt of a Historic Preservation Fund grant i n f i s c a l year 1979. 

The property covered by the deed r e s t r i c t i o n , which i s f u l l y described i n the 
enclosed copy of the Declaration #365902, encompased a l l or parts of Lots 13, 
14, 15 & 16. Lots 13 and 14 comprise the h i s t o r i c s i t e of the Bank building, 
with l o t s 15 and 16 serving as an asphalt parking l o t adjacent to the structure. 
On the basis of further h i s t o r i c research, we recently ammended the o r i g i n a l 
nomination property description to indicate l o t s 13 and 14 as the true and correct 
legal property description. As you are aware, the old nomination forms did not re­
quire or have space for such an accurate description, and the s i t e of the Bank 
building was simply noted by a point of l a t i t u d e and longitude. 

On January 20, 1984, documents were received by Mr. Curtis Tunnell, Executive 
Director of the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission, requesting the withdrawal of the 
deed r e s t r i c t i o n from a l l of l o t s 15 and 16 and a portion of l o t 14. This re­
quest was based on the fact that the owner Intended to s e l l o f f t h i s portion 
of the property, whose purchaser would then construct a large o f f i c e building on 
the land. This request would require the withdrawal of 0.399 acres from the 
deed r e s t r i c t i o n . Including a portion of the Bank's h i s t o r i c s i t e . Based upon 
the fact that such an action would result i n the loss of the deed r e s t r i c t i o n 
on a part of the s i t e , Curtis Tunnell, on January 26, 1984, signed a release 
of the r e s t r i c t i o n s for l o t s 15 and 16, retaining the r e s t r i c t i o n over the 
h i s t o r i c and National Register s i t e , l o t s 13 and 14. 

(Stale C/^/en^^^^ ^/lalouo ^^i^ewalw/i 
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In a l e t t e r dated February 3, 1984, Mr. Pat Maloney requested that the r e s t r i c t i o n 
be l i f t e d from the portion of l o t 14 as marked on the enclosed survey. On the 
survey, the heavy l i n e encompasses the area f o r which the owner wishes the res­
t r i c t i o n removed. Note that while i t Includes a small portion of l o t 14, due to 
the l i m i t e d land remaining between the Bank building and the s i t e of the new 
construction, i t w i l l r e s u l t i n the loss of the view down the east elevation of 
the h i s t o r i c structure. The F i r s t National Bank buil d i n g , from the date of i t s 
construction i n 1885-86, maintained the boundary l i n e between l o t s 14 and 15 
as the eastern edge of i t s s i t e , although i n more recent years, i t s eastern 
neighboring structure has been demolished and a surface parking l o t substituted 
i n i t s place. 

Your consideration of t h i s matter i s most appreciated, and i f you should have any 
questions concerning the deed r e s t r i c t i o n , or require any additional information, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 512-475-3094. 

Sincerely, 

JCF/ce 
Enclosures 

t o r i a n 



LIST OF DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING DEED RESTRICTION, 
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS. 

1. Copy of Declaration of Restrictions to Maintain H i s t o r i c a l I n t e g r i t y of Site 
#365902 Dated September 9, 1981 

2. Request for the withdrawal of the above deed r e s t r i c t i o n from Lots 15, 16 and 
a portion of l o t 14, received by the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Coimnission January 20, 1984 

3. Release of Restrictions for l o t s 15 and 16, signed by Curtis Tunnell, Executive 
Director of the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission, January 26, 1984. 

4. Letter dated February 3, 1984 from Mr. Pat Maloney requesting the withdrawal 
of r e s t r i c t i o n s from a portion of l o t 14. 

5. Copy of survey indicating the boundary lines of the three l o t s i n question, 
with the proposed area to be released from r e s t r i c t i o n delineated by a heavy 
l i n e . 
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STATE or rriAS 

couim 0? Bzx/m 

Dtojjjsim or USTUCTIOMS TO luiirrAia 
BISTOtiaU. UTTBCUTT OF SITI 

TUB d « c l ( r « t l m Md« on t h t l , tba data b a r a l u f t a r v r l t t a a , 

by FAT KALOKZT and JACK rASQOU., cMoara of tbat cartata tract of UaA 

("n>a Land"), •ora p a r t l c o l a r l r d a K T i M aa f o l l o n i 

Tract 1. 

A tract of Uad 1J» Block J , l a v City Hock 1B tba C l t j of Bam 
Antonio. Butar Coonty, Taxaa. diacrlbad aa fo l lova i 

On tba Ikat alda of tba Ban Antonio K l v a r , barlBg a front of aboot 
t w n t r - t b r a a (23) r a r a a , on tba Borth a U a of C o ^ a r c a B t r M t , mad 
beoadad on tba Haat by proparty of J . 1. CaapMont on tba Borth by tba 
San Antonio t l T « r | on tba Eaat by pro|>arty of t . Doacb and oa tba 
South by (teat Conarca Straat; kaotm aa U t a U aad lA , Block 3 . Raw 
City Block 116. 

Tract I I . 

A tract of land i n tba City of Ban Antonio, Bazar County, Taxaa. aa 
daacrlbad in V O I M 28*7, Fafa J9« . I>aad Bacorda, Baxar Coonty, Taxaa, 
bains part of City Block l o . 116, altaatad on tba l o r t h alda of Mat 
CkMBrca Straat , ba tnaa S t . Mary'a Straat aad Blararro S t r a « t | 

BBCnomC at a laad pint aat l a tba l o r t h eoit l l n a of Itaat C « M r c a 
Straat , aald point baln« oa a Soatbarly axtaiMloa of tba aaatarly 
p r ^ a r t y U n a of tba Earotkla F a r a l t a r a Ccapasy t r a e t | 

TBZICI I . U * AO* B. l l . S O faat ta a po la t | 

THMCl S. 75* 13' X, »1 .73 faat to a point balos tba S o a t b m t eoraar 
and tba point of U t i n a l n s of tba t rac t barala daacrlbad| 

T H W 3 1. 11» 32" I . 186.64 faat ta tba l o r t l M a t corsar of tb la 
t rac t I 

28.90 faat to tba lortbaaat caraar of tbla t r a c t i 

THCTCl S. 12* 32' tr. 197.3» f a a t ta tba Sootbaaat cornar of tbla 
t r a c t ! 

TTOCB 1. 73* 13' W. 27.25 faat ta tba B m t l M a t coraar o< t b U t r a c t i 
aald coraar baLaf tba FOUn Of K C U O m c , know aa Lot U Block 3. Haa 
City Block 116. 

Tract I I I . 

A tract c f land In Block 3 , l a « Ci ty Block 116, l a tha City of Sao 
A a u n l o , Baxar Coonty, Taxaa, daacrlbad aa fo l loao l 

BSCDOnm: at a polat, U l a c tba aoat Soatbarly coraar of tbla tract 
aad bains fcrtb 66* 29' 31" V. a dlatasea of 3 2 . U faat f r o . tba 
intaraactlon of tba lortbaaat l l a a of Iteat r 11 i i i i Straat and tba 
•ortlMaat l l a a of Icvarro Btraat | 

T I B C I 1. 82* 38* I . 



TEISCB alotts tba lortbaaat l l a a of tba V . Cui • i r c a S traat , I . 63 * 29' 
48' W. a diatanca fa 32.90 faa t to tba aoat Waatarly coraar of tbla 
t r a c t i 

THZICE aloBS tba canon bonodary U n a bataaan Lot 15 aad Lot 16, 1. 
21* 39' 37" I . a dlataaca of 197.29 faat to tba aoat lor tbar ly coraar 
of tbla t r a c t i 

TKtJKt with tba South l l n a of Want Crockatt S traat , B. 87* 11* 28" K. 
• dlataaca of 33.30 faat to tba aoat Kaatarly coraar of tbla t rac t i 

T I D i C l aloBS tba r r r n b<»&dary l l a a bataaan Lot 16 aad Lot 17 aad 
19, S . 21* 49* 43" H. a dlataaca of 217.78 faat to tba FLACZ CT UT.UOZX 
and coBtalnlas 0.250 acraa of l a a d , proparty bains B*^<'*H7 know aa 
Lot 16, Block 3 , l av City Block 116. 

' V I T I I S B l T I l 

tHDXAS. PAT MUXHT and JACZ FASqOAL ara tba owara of tba laad 

aad bara asraad v i tb tba Stata of Taxaa aad tba Taxaa U a t o r l c A l r • a 1 • • 1 r i . 

to f l l a tbla dadarat loa l a tba Daad Bacorda of Baxar Cooaty, Taxaa, 

and 

WEEUAS, Crantora b a r A y daalra to praaatva tba b la tor ica l l a t a s r l t j 

of tba baralnaftar daacrlbad r a a l proparty and laprovaMBta tbaraoa. 

K N , TSXU70BX, In conaldaratloa of tba praalaaa, FAT KtLCTO and 

JACK FASQOAL baraby d a d a r a tba f o l l e v l a s raatrlet looa and aobjact tba 

land to aacfa raatr l c t looa , aa fo l lova i 

FAT MALOnr and JACX FASQOAL and tbair auccaaaora ta 
Intaraat , I f any, a b a l l r a p a l r , a a l n t a l a aad adalnlatar 
tba prwlaaa no aa to praaarva tba h la tor l ca l la tagr l ty 
of tba faataraa, a a t a r l a l a , appaaraaca, vsrkaanablp aad 
aarlrrpiMaat, l a parpatal ty . Tbla r a a t r l c t l o a abal l ba 
a cvranaat nnmlns o l tb tba laad , l a faror of and 
enforeaabla by tba Stata of Taxaa. 
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STATI or TIZAS 

cxxrm or HZAB 
BEPOBE W , tba nndaralsned aotborlty, on tbla day paraonally 

appaarad FAT H A U n r and JACt FASQOAL. knova to aa to ba tba 
paraana vboaa aaoaa ara aofcacrlbad to tba (oratolns l a a t n M n t , 
aad ackaovladsad to aa tbat tbay azaeotad tba aaM for tba porpoa 
'aad cooaldaratlon tbarala aopraaaad. 

- J i a ^ r wy band aad aaal of o f f l co oo tbla tba 

Botary P c b l l c , baxar Coany 

OCT 16 

3 I0 IS8] 01 
»7.00 I 7 0 J 7 J J , 



r. r 

RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS 
TO MAINTAIN HISTORICAL INTEGRITY OF SITE 

STATE OF TEXAS ) 

COUNTY OF BEXAR ) 

WHEREAS, by Declaration of Restrictions to Maintain Historical integrity 

of Site ("the Declaration") recorded in Volume 2442, Pages 494-496, of the 

Real Property Records of Bexar County, Texas, Pat Maloney and Jack Pasqual 

("Grantors") imposed certain restrictions ("restrictions") on Lots 15-16 

tracts of land described therein: See Exhibit A 

WHEREAS, i t was the intent that the restrictions apply only to Lots 

13 and 14 and the improvements thereon; and this Release is for Lots 15 and 

16, which have no improvements. The unimproved property was not intended to 

be included within said restrictions; and 

WHEREAS, the Texas Historical Commission and the State of Texas have 

agreed to amend the Declaration to exclude and release therefrom the property 

described in Exhibit A hereto; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Texas Historical Commission and the State of Texas, 

acting for themselves together with their successors and assigns hereby 

forever release the property described in Exhibit A hereto from the restrictions 

and covenants included within the Declaration. Restrictions and covenants as 

to Lots 13 and 14 in the Declaration remain in f u l l force and effect. 

Executed this 26th day of January, 1984. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

By 

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 

By 



r 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS § 

T h i s i n s t r u m e n t was acknowledged b e f o r e me on 
January 26 , 1984, by Curtis Tunnell 

o f t h e S t a t e o f Texas . 

N o t a r y P u b l i c , S t a t e o f Texas 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF TRAVIS § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 
January 26 , 1984 , by Curtis Tunnell , 

of the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission. 

Notary P u b l i c , State of Texas 

ISLGg 



M A C I N . ' BOSE • C O P E L A N D a n d . 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

S O C I A T E S , I N C 

41B Braaiport Driva, Stn Antonio, Taxat 78216 
(S12I 349 - 0161 

EXHIBIT A 

FIELD NOTES FOR 

A 0.366 ACRE (15,9J<8 SQUARE FOOT) TRACT OF LAND KNOWN 
AS TRACT 15 AND 16 OF N.C.B. 116 IN THE CITY OF SAN 
ANTONIO, TEXAS, OUT OF 0.59 ACRE TRACT AS RECORDED IN 
VOLUME 2825, PAGE 4̂90 OF THE REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF 
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DES­
CRIBED AS FOLLOWS. 

BEGINNING 

THENCE : 

At a found n a i l i h the concrete i n 
the north ROW l i n e of West Commerce 
Street said n a i l being the south­
east corner 0.59 acre t r a c t and the 
southeast corner of t h i s t r a c t , 
said n a i l bears N 77° 06' 43" W 
32.U fee t with the north ROW l i n e 
of West Commerce Street from the 
i n t e r s e c t i o n of the west ROW l i n e 
of Navarro Street w i t h the north 
Row l i n e of West Commerce; 

N 76° 17' 00" W 79.̂ *3 f e e t along 
the north ROW l i n e of West Commerce 
Street and the south l i n e of the 
0.59 acre t r a c t to a set pin f o r 
the southwest corner of t h i s t r a c t ; 

THENCE : 

THENCE: 

THENCE: 

N 11° 26' 15" E 185.63 f e e t to a 
set i r o n p i n , an angle point i n the 
south ROW l i n e of Crockett Street 
f o r the northwest corner of t h i s 
t r a c t ; 

N 81° 13' 15" E 83.90 f e e t along 
the south ROW l i n e of Crockett 
Street and the north l i n e of the 
0.59 acre to a found i r o n pin f o r 
the northeast corner of t h i s t r a c t 
and the northeast corner of the 
0.59 acre t r a c t ; 

S 11° 16' 15" W 217.79 f e e t with 
the west w a l l of a b u i l d i n g the 
east l i n e of the 0.59 acre t r a c t to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING, co n t a i n i n g 
0.366 acre (15,9*18 square f e e t ) . 

H E N R Y R . M A C I N A , P . C . N O . 1 6 * 6 1 R O G E R W. B O S E , P.E. N O . I l a 7 2 R O B E R T A . C O P C L A N D . P . E . N O . Z 4 * I < 



c ( 

NOTE : 

S- 1 'J75 
December 7, 1983 
MH/dd 

Based on an ac t u a l survey on the 
ground by MBC Engineers of San 
Antonio, Texas . 
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PARTIAL RELEASE OF RESTRICTIONS 
TO MAINTAIN HISTORICAL INTEGRITY OF SITE 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF BEXAR § 

WHEREAS, by Declaration of R e s t r i c t i o n s t o Maintain 

H i s t o r i c a l I n t e g r i t y of S i t e ("the Declaration") recorded i n 

Volume 2442, Page 494, of the Real Property Records of Bexar 

County, Texas, Pat Maloney and Jack Pasqual granted to the 

State of Texas c e r t a i n r e s t r i c t i o n s ( " r e s t r i c t i o n s " ) on 

three t r a c t s of land described t h e r e i n ; 

WHEREAS, i t was the i n t e n t t h a t the r e s t r i c t i o n s apply 

only t o the improvements p r e s e n t l y s i t u a t e d on the property 

described i n the D e c l a r a t i o n ; 

WHEREAS, a p o r t i o n of the land described i n the Declaration 

was unimproved property and was not intended t o be included 

w i t h i n said r e s t r i c t i o n s ; and 

WHEREAS, the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission and the State 

of Texas have agreed t o release from the Dec l a r a t i o n the 

property described i n E x h i b i t A hereto; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission and the 

State of Texas, a c t i n g f o r themselves together w i t h t h e i r 

successors and assigns hereby forever release the property 

described i n E x h i b i t A hereto from the r e s t r i c t i o n s and 

covenants included w i t h i n the D e c l a r a t i o n . 

Executed t h i s day of January, 1984. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

By 

TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 

By_ 



STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 
, 1984, by 
of the State of Texas 

Notary P u b l i c , State of Texas 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 
, 1984, by 

ISLGg 

of the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission, 

Notary P u b l i c , State of Texas 



EXHIBIT "A' 

A 0.399 ACRE (17,390 SQUARE FOOT) TRACT OF LAND OUT OF 
TRACT 15 AND 16 AND PART OF M OF NCB 116 IN THE CITY 
OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS OUT OF 0.59 ACRE TRACT AS RECORD­
ED IN VOLUME 2825, PAGE 489 OF THE REAL PROPERTY 
RECORDS OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING MORE PARTI­
CULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING At a found n a i l 
the n o r t h ROW l i 
S t r e e t s a i d n a i l 
east corner 0.59 
southeast corner 
s a i d n a i l bears 
32.14 f e e t w i t h 
of East Commerce 
I n t e r s e c t i o n of 
of Navarro S t r e e 
Row l i n e of East 

i n the concrete i n 
ne of East Commerce 
being the south-
acre t r a c t and the 
of t h i s t r a c t , 

N 77° 06' 4 3" W 
the n o r t h ROW l i n e 
S t r e e t from the 

the west ROW l i n e 
t w i t h the n o r t h 
Comme r ce; 

THENCE N 76° 17' 00" W 85.43 f e e t along 
the n o r t h ROW l i n e of East Commerce 
S t r e e t and the south l i n e of the 
0.59 acre t r a c t t o a set "X" on the 
sid e w a l k f o r the southwest corner 
of t h i s t r a c t ; 

THENCE N 11° 00' 28" E 116.58 f e e t w i t h 
the west l i n e of t h i s t r a c t t o a 
set n a i l and cap f o r a corner of 
t h i s t r a c t ; 

THENCE N 05» 40' 10" E 65.99 f e e t w i t h the 
west l i n e of t h i s t r a c t t o a set 
n a i l and cap i n the south ROW of 
Cr o c k e t t S t r e e t f o r the northwest 
corner of t h i s t r a c t ; 

THEJJCE N 88° 15' 05" E 13.87 f e e t w i t h the 
south ROW l i n e of C r o c k e t t S t r e e t 
to a set r a i l r o a d s p i k e f o r an 
angle p o i n t of t h i s t r a c t ; 

THENCE N 8l« 13' 15" E 83.90 f e e t along 
the south ROW l i n e of C r o c k e t t 
S t r e e t and the n o r t h l i n e of the 
0.59 acre t o a found i r o n p i n f o r 
the n o r t h e a s t corner of t h i s t r a c t 
and the n o r t h e a s t c o r n e r of the 
0.59 acre t r a c t ; 

THENCE S 11° 16' 15" W 217.79 f e e t w i t h 
the west w a l l of a b u i l d i n g the 
east l i n e of the 0.59 acre t r a c t t o 
the POINT OF BEGINNING, c o n t a i n i n g 
0.399 acre (17,390 square f e e t ) . 



LAWQFFICEcS 
OF 
m MALONEY 
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TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 

nvr MALONEY 
BOwocemFico 
a n . THIAL IA(¥ • 

TEXAS BOAMO or 
LCOAL tnCMLOATtOM 

R\T MALONEY. JD. 
CCOCCE LcCDAND 
JIM PEDKIN& 
GAOf HOMJD 

or COUN9CL 

.ftNlCE MAbONEY 
MIKE MALONEY 
MACY NELL MALONEY 
ALM.HEalia%1977) 
JOEC.DAD1LLA 

MVESTKUTOR 

lALO CA6T1LLO 
KMESnOATOM 

JEFTDEY L. (50ELE 

Mr. Curtis Tunnell 
Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission 
P. 0. Bopx 12276 
Austin, Texas 78711 

Dear Mr. Tunnell: 

We would l i k e to request your assistance for a Release of Re­
st r i c t i o n s on Lot 14, NCB 115, i n the City of San Antonio. We under­
stand t h i s needs to be submitted to the National Register i n Washing­
ton, D.C. Therefore we are enclosing surveys and f i e l d notes r e l a t i v e 
to t h i s request and to the pertinent property. 

The reason fo r such request i s that I own the adjoining l o t s 
(Lots 15 and 16) and have sold same for $145 per square foot f o r a 
t o t a l value of 2.3 m i l l i o n d o l l a r s . This property has had the Release 
of Restrictions and the buyer i s planning to build one of the fin e s t 
o f f i c e buildings i n the c i t y of San Antonio. 

The property i n question I s 5 feet of Lot 14, upon which s i t s 
our grandiose o f f i c e building. This 5 feet w i l l be nothing but an 
all e y , which would then have a value i n excess of $209,000.00. I t 
w i l l be a maintenance problem of the severest kind and w i l l be a com­
plete detriment to our own building. 

We have such a f i v e foot clearance with the other building and 
i t i s a complete disaster, a t t r a c t i n g f i l t h , ne'er-do-wells, and the 
sorriest of our fellow c i t i z e n s . I t creates not only a nuisance but a 
t e r r i b l e hazard. 

Therefore, we request the release of these restricions for 
just t h i s portion of Lot 14. We assure you that i f we f e l t there 
would be any detrimental effect to our building, h i s t o r i c a l l y or 
otherwise, we would not make such a request. 

Likewise, the o r i g i n a l intent was to r e s t r i c t the i n t e g r i t y of 
the building and certainly not the use of thi s f i v e feet which was not 
wi t h i n the contemplation. 

Please l e t me know i f you w i l l require any additional informa-

TtlE MALONEY 5UILDING • 239EA6TCOMMt:Da6TDEET • 6AN ANTONIO. TEAA6 78203 • 512-226-5125 



Mr. Tunnell - Feb. 3, 1984 - Page 2 

t i o n and we appreciate greatly the assistance you have heretofore 
given. This approval v i t a l l y needs to be achieved by A p r i l 15, 1984. 

Thank you so much for your understanding of t h i s very d i f f i ­
c u l t problem. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

LAW OFFICES 

By: 

PM:lf 
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M A C I N A • BOSE • C O P E L A N D and A S S O C I A T E S , INC 

CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

416 Bractport Driva, San Antonio, Taxai 78216 
(612) 349 -0161 

E N G / I N E E R S 

FIELD NOTES FOR 

A 0.399 ACRE (17,390 SQUARE FOOT) TRACT OF LAND OUT OF 
TRACT 15 AND 16 AND PART OF 14 OF NCB 116 IN THE CITY 
OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS OUT OF 0.59 ACRE TRACT AS RECORD­
ED IN VOLUME 2825, PAGE 489 OF THE REAL PROPERTY 
RECORDS OF BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING MORE PARTI­
CULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING 

THENCE 

THENCE: 

THENCE 

THENCE: 

At a found n a i l i n the concrete i n 
the north ROW l i n e of East Commerce 
Street said n a i l being the south­
east corner 0.59 acre t r a c t and the 
southeast corner of t h i s t r a c t , 
said n a i l bears N 77* 06' 43" W 
32.14 f e e t with the north ROW l i n e 
of East Commerce Street from the 
I n t e r s e c t i o n of the west ROW l i n e 
of Navarro Street with the north 
Row l i n e of East Commerce; 

N 76° 17' 00" W 85.43 f e e t along 
the north ROW l i n e of East Commerce 
Street and the south l i n e of the 
0.59 acre t r a c t to a set "X" on the 
sidewalk f o r the southwest corner 
of t h i s t r a c t ; 

N 11° 00' 28" E 116.58 f e e t with 
the west l i n e of t h i s t r a c t to a 
set n a i l and cap f o r a corner of 
t h i s t r a c t ; 

N 05° 40' 10" E 65.99 f e e t with the 
west l i n e of t h i s t r a c t to a set 
n a i l and cap i n the south ROW of 
Crockett Street f o r the northwest 
corner of t h i s t r a c t ; 

N 88° 15' 05" E 13.87 fe e t with the 
south ROW l i n e of Crockett Street 
to a set r a i l r o a d spike f o r an 
angle point of t h i s t r a c t ; 

Continued 
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THENCE N 81° 13' 15" E 83.90 f e e t along 
the south ROW l i n e of Crockett 
Street and the north l i n e of the 
0.59 acre to a found i r o n pin f o r 
the northeast corner of t h i s t r a c t 
and the northeast corner of the 
0.59 acre t r a c t ; 

THENCE 

NOTE : 

S 11° 16' 15" W 217.79 f e e t with 
the west w a l l of a b u i l d i n g the 
east l i n e of the 0.59 acre t r a c t to 
the POINT OF BEGINNING, cont a i n i n g 
0.399 acre (17,390 square f e e t ) . 

These f i e l d notes are based on an 
actual survey made on the ground by 
Macina, Bose, Copeland and Assooia-
tea, Inc. 

S-1475 
Revised January 9, 1984 
MH/dd 
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IMad. Aooordifig to tiw doonaer.tatlon on nia at the S»tio.Tal Reglafc*', the First 
aatieaal Bank of .̂ an Antonio is .m:!ttfica?st aa a ptoaaar fcanklng ertabHahKont in Texas, 
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(Signed) Gary L. Hume 
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Chief, 

oc:Hr. Pat Maloney 
The Maloney Building 
239 Eaat Coa aaroa Street 
San Antonio, Texas 7S205 
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May 30, 1984 

Ms. Carol D. Shull 
Chief of Registration 
National Register of Historic Places 
National Park Service 
18th & C Streets, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

Dear Ms. Shull: 

In my capacity as State Historic Preservation Officer for Texas, I am w r i t i n g to you 
to request the reduction of the National Register s i t e boundary for the former F i r s t 
National Bank of San Antonio. This request i s based upon recent archival research 
which indicates that a portion of the s i t e i n fact does not have strong h i s t o r i c a l 
associations with the nominated resource, and was apparently never used i n conjunction 
with the structure u n t i l comparatively recently. 

The property was l i s t e d on the National Register on March 16, 1972, with the nomination 
forms at that time requiring only a single point of l a t i t u d e and longitude and an estimate 
of acreage for the s i t e description. On December 3, 1979, the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission 
obtained a deed r e s t r i c t i o n for the two l o t s on which the former bank building s i t s , l o t s 
13 & 14, Block 3, New City Block 116, as well as two adjacent l o t s of ground which served 
as surface parking for the structure, l o t s 15 & 16, Block 3, New City Block 116. This 
deed r e s t r i c t i o n was obtained by v i r t u e of a Hi s t o r i c Preservation Fund Acquisition Grant. 
As you are aware, such a grant can only be used for the acquisition of National Register 
s i t e s , hence the adjacent vacant land became part of the s i t e a f t e r the approval of the 
nomination. The Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission, with the approval of the Rocky Mountain 
Regional Office of the National Park Service, has recently relinquished the deed r e s t r i c ­
t i o n from the adjacent unimproved land, l o t s 15 & 16, Block 3, New City Block 116. 

Our j u s t i f i c a t i o n for the relinquishment of the deed r e s t r i c t i o n and the reduction of the 
s i t e boundaries are one and the same. The Bexar County deed records clearly trace the 
history of the s i t e of the former Fist National Bank of San Antonio. The property on which 
the structure s i t s , l o t s 13 & 14, was acquired i n March of 1882 by George Brackenridge, the 
founder of the San Antonio National Bank, which he established i n 1866. Brackenridge was 
one of the most prominent businessmen i n San Antonio during the second ha l f of the 19th 
century. The bank building was constructed i n 1885-1886, and occupies v i r t u a l l y a l l of 
l o t 13 and a portion of l o t 14, with the remainder of l o t 14 l e f t as open space to the east 
of the structure, apparently serving as a carriageway to the rear of the s i t e . 
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The character of the o r i g i n a l s i t u a t i o n of the structure i s clearly i l l u s t r a t e d by the 
enclosed h i s t o r i c photograph, which was published i n William Corner's San Antonio de 
Bexar: A Guide and History, which appeared i n 1890. This photograph also indicates 
that the land to the east of the bank s i t e , l o t s 15 & 16, were, at the time of the 
completion of the bank, occupied by a separate r e s i d e n t i a l structure. I t was not u n t i l 
June of 1905 that the bank acquired the l o t adjacent to the east, l o t 15, which was sold 
off the following year. The 1935 Sanborn Insurance Map Indicates an unassociated com­
mercial building on l o t 15, that structure being demolished sometime aft e r that date. 
The easternmost parcel of land, l o t 16, was occupied by a second, unassociated commercial 
building i n 1935; t h i s structure, too, was subsequently demolished. This information 
i s also presented on the enclosed continuation sheet to be amended to the o r i g i n a l 
nomination. 

In our opinion, t h i s new documentation c l e a r l y j u s t i f i e s a reduction i n the National 
Register s i t e for the former F i r s t National Bank of San Antonio. I f you should desire 
any additional material, such as copies of the deed records pertinent to the s i t e , these 
can be obtained through the San Antonio Conservation Society, whose s t a f f researched the 
t i t l e i n the Bexar Countydeed records. Your consideration of t h i s matter i s most appreciat­
ed and should you have any questions, please f e e l free to contact me or Joe Oppermann, 
Director of National Register Programs fo r the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission. 

Sincerely, 

Curtis Tunn'ell 
State His t o r i c Preservation Officer 

CT/ev 

xc: Pat Maloney 
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H32 (1113) JUN 2 9 1984 

Hr, Curtis Tunnell 
Executive Director 
Texas State Hlstorloal Com mlasljon 
P.O. Box 12276, CapdtcO. Station 
Austin, Texas 78711 

Dear Mr, Tunnell: 

Thank you fcMc your Hay 30» 1984, letter requesting the reduotlon of boundaries for the 
F i i ^ National Bank Building of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas* 

Because this froperty is "grandfathered" by the National Historio Preservation Act 
Amendments of 1980, no portion of the listed area oan be removed f)r<ora the National 
Register unlem i t has lost integrity since Uie time that i t was listed* Section 101 (a) (1) 
(B) of the NatiiMial Historic Preaarvatton Aot* as amended states that, "All historio 
I»x>pertle8 included on t^e National Hegjster on the date of enactment of the National 
Historio Preservation Act Amendments of 1980 shaU be deemed to be included on the 
National Reglietar as of their initial listing for purposes of this Act." Federal Regulations 
36 CFR Part 60.15(b), written pursuant to this Act, state that* "Properties Msted In the 
National Re^iatar i»lor to December 13) 1980, may only be removed from the National 
Register on the grounds aBtahH^ed In mibsection (a) (1);" that Is, i f "the property has 
OMsed to meet the criteria foe listing In the National Register because the qualities 
which caused i t to be curiglnaUy listed have baen lost or destroyed, (sr such quaUtLes wera 
lost subsequent to nomination and |»lor to listing." 

We are aware that the National Park Senrice Region«d Office in Denver has approved the 
removal of covwiants fWim Lota 15 and 16 because they neither have hlstcsric associations 
nor contribute to the historic atgniOxsanc© of the bank btdlding. Nevertlieleas, we cannot 
approve a reduction in boundaries until Lots 15 and 16 change substantially in condition 
or appearance fW>m the time that they wa?e recognized as part of the listed [x^^perty, 
Tharetfra^, we reoom mend that you resubmit your request for a bounary reduction when 
the lots have undergone substantial phyaioal alteration. Major preparation for new 
construction, such as foundation excavation, would qualify as a major physdcal change. 
Your request should be aocompanied by both sufficient dooumentation to aUow an 
MMesment of loss of integrity (including a photograph) and a specific new verbal 
boundeU7 description. 

Thank you for your interest In maintaining t*ie integrity of the National Register Ust. 

Sincerely, 

^ J l y Carol D. ShuU 
Chief of Registration 
National Reglst«' of Historic Places 
Interagency Resources Division 
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